and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares, when issued
and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with each other and with the Shares in issue
at the time of allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, except that the holder(s) of the
Consideration Shares shall not be entitled to receive the Proposed Conditional Chuang’s China
Special Cash Distribution and any dividend, distribution or entitlement declared, paid or made
by reference to a record date prior to the date of allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the maximum
number of Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital
of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of Completion):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

maximum number of
Consideration Shares

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders
Chuang’s Consortium (Note 1) 1,426,074,923 60.71 2,491,529,468 72.97
Ms. Candy Chuang (Note 2) 1,255,004 0.05 1,255,004 0.04
Mr. Lee (Note 3) 870,879 0.04 870,879 0.03
Mr. Sunny Pang Chun Kit (Note 4) 930,000 0.04 930,000 0.03

Subtotal 1,429,130,806 60.84 2,494,585,351 73.07
Public shareholders 919,704,510 39.16 919,704,510 26.93

Total 2,348,835,316 100.00 3,414,289,861 100.00

Note 1: Chuang’s Consortium’s interest in the Company is and will be held through Profit Stability, a direct
wholly-owned subsidiary of Chuang’s Consortium.

Note 2: Ms. Candy Chuang is an executive director of Chuang’s Consortium.

Note 3: Mr. Lee is a director of certain subsidiaries of Chuang’s Consortium and the Company.

Note 4: Mr. Sunny Pang Chun Kit retired and ceased to act as an executive director of the Company with
effect from 30 July 2021.

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date to the date of Completion other than the allotment and issue of the

[…]

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 61 –

highest P/B Ratio of the Comparable Companies, and represented approximately
52.6% premium over the average P/B Ratio of the Comparable Companies of
approximately 0.19 times.

Meanwhile, if the net asset value per Share was further adjusted with the
Proposed Conditional Chuang’s China Special Cash Distribution, the then implied P/
B Ratio of the issue price of the Consideration Share would be further increased to
approximately 0.306 times.

Taking into account of the analyses above, we consider that the issue price of
the Consideration Shares is fair and reasonable.

7. Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the
maximum number of Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the
issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of
Completion):

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

maximum number of
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders
Chuang’s Consortium (Note 1) 1,426,074,923 60.71 2,491,529,468 72.97
Ms. Candy Chuang (Note 2) 1,255,004 0.05 1,255,004 0.04
Mr. Lee (Note 3) 870,879 0.04 870,879 0.03
Mr. Sunny Pang Chun Kit

(Note 4) 930,000 0.04 930,000 0.03

Subtotal 1,429,130,806 60.84 2,494,585,351 73.07

Public shareholders 919,704,510 39.16 919,704,510 26.93

Total 2,348,835,316 100.00 3,414,289,861 100.00

Notes:

1. Chuang’s Consortium’s interest in the Company is and will be held through Profit Stability, a
direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Chuang’s Consortium.

2. Ms. Candy Chuang is an executive director of Chuang’s Consortium.

3. Mr. Lee is a director of certain subsidiaries of Chuang’s Consortium and the Company.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 62 –

4. Mr. Sunny Pang Chun Kit retired and ceased to act as an executive director of the Company with
effect from 30 July 2021.

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the maximum Consideration of
HK$586.0 million will be satisfied by the allotment and issue of not more than

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the effects
of the Proposed Transaction on the Group’s financial position as at 31 March 2021 as if the
Proposed Transaction had taken place at 31 March 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Transaction been completed as at 31
March 2021 or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 March 2021 and other financial information included
elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Audited consolidated
balance sheet of the

Group as at
31 March 2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma consolidated

balance sheet of the
Enlarged Group after

the Proposed
Transaction

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Notes 5 and 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 45,560 45,560
Investment properties 1,635,636 426,000 2,061,636
Right-of-use assets 1,674 1,674
Properties for/under development 148,393 148,393
Cemetery assets 302,489 302,489
Associated company 3,795 3,795
Joint venture 362,498 362,498
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 154,190 154,190
Loans and receivables and other deposits 217,108 217,108

2,871,343 426,000 3,297,343

Current assets
Properties for sale 677,837 585,000 1,262,837
Cemetery assets 778,286 778,286
Inventories 49,795 49,795
Debtors and prepayments 156,754 16 310 157,080
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 1,321,870 1,321,870
(4,000) (i)

(199,651) (ii)

Cash and bank balances 679,001 134 2,234 (203,651) 477,718

3,663,543 585,150 2,544 (203,651) 4,047,586
Assets of disposal group classified as held

for sale 770,429 770,429

4,433,972 585,150 2,544 (203,651) 4,818,015

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 346,509 1,544 2,627 350,680
Sales deposits received 10,984 10,984
Short-term bank borrowings 411,052 411,052
Current portion of long-term bank

borrowings 700,557 170,738 5,412 876,707
Taxation payable 66,620 66,620

1,535,722 172,282 8,039 1,716,043
Liabilities of disposal group classified as

held for sale 69,437 69,437

1,605,159 172,282 8,039 1,785,480

Net current assets 2,828,813 412,868 (5,495) (203,651) 3,032,535

Total assets less current liabilities 5,700,156 412,868 420,505 (203,651) 6,329,878

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank borrowings 704,733 246,340 951,073
Deferred taxation liabilities 367,188 3,308 370,496
Loans and payables with non-controlling

interests 47,688 47,688
Other non-current liabilities 37,223 37,223

1,156,832 3,308 246,340 1,406,480

Net assets 4,543,324 409,560 174,165 (203,651) 4,923,398

Equity
Share capital 117,442 52,821 (i) 170,263

528,212 (i)

(1,308) (i)

526,904 (i)

(199,651) (ii)

Reserves 4,302,311 327,253 4,629,564

Shareholders’ funds 4,419,753 380,074 4,799,827
Non-controlling interests 123,571 123,571

Total equity 4,543,324 380,074 4,923,398

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March
2021 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2021 which is referred
to in section 1 of Appendix I to this circular.

2. These adjustments represent the inclusion of identifiable assets and liabilities of the Central Treasure
Group to be acquired by the Group assuming the Proposed Transaction was completed on 31 March
2021. Upon completion of the Proposed Transaction, the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Central
Treasure Group will be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements of the Group at fair value
under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting
Standard 3 (Revised) ‘‘Business Combinations’’. The amounts have been extracted from the historical
financial information of the Central Treasure Group as at 31 March 2021 as set forth in Appendix IIA
of this circular (except for the amounts due to immediate holding company and a fellow subsidiary and
loans from a fellow subsidiary which would be acquired but eliminated in the unaudited pro forma
consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group), excluding the stamp duty refund which is not
acquired.

A reconciliation is shown below:

Central
Treasure
Group in

Appendix IIA

Exclude
stamp duty

refund

Net fair
value

adjustment

Assets and
liabilities to
be acquired

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note a) (Note b) (Note c)

Current assets
Properties for sale 564,953 20,047 585,000
Debtors and prepayments 36,923 (36,907) 16*
Cash and bank balances 134 134*

602,010 (36,907) 20,047 585,150

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 1,544 1,544
Current portion of long-term bank

borrowings 170,738 170,738

172,282 172,282*

Non-current liability
Deferred taxation liabilities — 3,308 3,308

Net assets 429,728 (36,907) 16,739 409,560

Sum of * = Net liabilities of HK$172,132,000 = Completion NAV of the Central Treasure Group as at
31 March 2021

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes:

(a) According to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the stamp duty refund of HK$36,907,000 is not
included as asset to be acquired. Instead, upon receipt of such stamp duty refund after Completion
(which is expected to be settled by the end of 2021), the Central Treasure Group will return the
amount received to Vendor 1.

(b) Project-HK is valued at HK$585,000,000 as at 31 May 2021 with reference to the valuation report